and Brazilian Reals (‘BRL’). Operating expenses denominated in XAF and EUR constitute a part of total operating expenses.
Consequently, fluctuations in the exchange rate on XAF, BRL, and EUR may have impact on the financial statements. BW
Energy Group has no financial instruments for currency hedging per 31 December 2022 that manages risk actively. To a
certain extent, BW Energy Group has a natural hedge on local currencies where income is being used to settle expenses.

Interest rate risk
BW Energy Group is exposed to interest rate risk through its financing activities. Most of the Group’s interest-bearing debt
has floating interest rate conditions, making the Group influenced by changes in the market rates.

BW Energy Group holds an interest rate swap with a nominal value of USD 50 million with maturity in 2030. The interest
swap rate is at 0.99%  and is planned  to hedge future debt. The market value of the interest rate swap was positive by USD
9.2 million at 31 December 2022 (positive by USD 2.1 million at 31 December 2021).

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown in below table.

Profit or loss

USD MILLION 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 December 2022

Interest rate swaps 3.3 (3.3)

Cash flow sensitivity 3.3 (3.3)

31 December 2021

Interest rate swaps 4.1 (4.1)

Cash flow sensitivity 4.1 (4.1)

Commodity price risk
BW Energy Group revenues are mainly derived from the sale of crude oil related to the Dussafu licence. Revenue is, and will
continue to be exposed to fluctuations in oil prices.

BW Energy Group continuously evaluates and assesses opportunities for hedging as part of a prudent financial risk manage-
ment process. Through the period, BW Energy Group entered into derivative financial instruments including zero cost collars
and commodity swaps to manage volatility. These derivatives are mark to market with changes in market value
recognised in the income statement. BW Energy Group does not apply hedge accounting.